Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission Urja Bhawan, Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal

Bhopal Dated: 26th July, 2005

Notification

No.1764/MPERC/2005 – In exercise of the powers conferred by section 181(1), 181(2)(zj,zk,zl) read with sections 91(1), 91(2) and section 92(1) of the Electricity Act, 2003 (No. 36 of 2003) enacted by the Parliament read with section 11(1) and section 55(1) of the Madhya Pradesh Vidyut Sudhar Adhiniyam, 2000 (No.4 of 2001) enacted by the Legislature of the State of Madhya Pradesh, the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission makes the following amendments in the (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 notified vide No.1997/MPERC/2004 dated 23.7.2004.

Amendments in Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulation, 2004

In the said Regulations:-

1. In the Regulation 11(1):

In the Hindi version in Regulation 11(1) for the word "अनुसूची" the word "परिशिष्ट" shall be substituted.

II. In the Regulation 12(1):

In the Hindi version of Regulation 12(1) for the word "अनुसूची" the word "परिशिष्ट" shall be substituted.

III. In the Regulation 6:

- (i) In the Hindi version of Regulation 6 sub-clause Sl. No. "(vii)" shall be substituted by "(5)".
- (ii) In the Hindi version of Regulation 6 sub-clause Sl. No. "(viii)" shall be substituted by "(6)".
- (iii) In the Hindi version of Regulation 6 sub-clause Sl.No. "(ix)" shall be substituted by Sl. No. "(7)".

IV. In the Regulations 12:

In the Hindi version of Regulation 12 sub-clause Sl.No. "iv" shall be substituted by Sl.No. "(4)".

V. In the Regulation 54:

At the end of the Hindi version of Regulation 54(2), the following words " आयोग के आदेशानुसार, अशोक शर्मा,, उप सचिव" shall be added.

By order of the Commission

Ashok Sharma, Deputy Secretary